
RESOLUTION N o.25 —53 0 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO THE 

CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND 

DOKKEN ENGINEERING, INC., FOR PROFESSIONAL 

ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR THE SOUTH YUBA RIVER 

AT NORTH BLOOMFIELD ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT 

PROJECT, BRLO-5917 (078) TO EXTEND CONTRACT TERM 

TO DECEMBER 31, 2027 - DISTRICTS I, IV, V 

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into a contract with Dokken 

Engineering, Inc. on December 2, 2014, by Resolution 14-529 for a contract totaling 

$635,045.59 for professional engineering services for the South Yuba River at North 

Bloomfield Road Bridge Replacement Project, with a contract term ending on December 

17, 2019; and 

WHEREAS, on December 17, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved Resolution 

19-641 for Amendment No. 1 extending the contract length by 5 years to conclude on 

December 31, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 22-

550 for Amendment No. 2 to modify the scope of work from a bridge rehabilitation project 

to include environmental services associated with the bridge replacement project; and 

WHEREAS, on October 22, 2024, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 25-

550 for Amendment No. 3 to increase the contract value by $124,167.23 and extend the 

contract length to a date of December 31, 2025; and 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works is recommending Amendment No. 4 

to the contract to extend the contract end date from December 31, 2025, to December 31, 

2027, see attached E~chibit A; and 

WHEREAS, in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in 

full force and effect. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board 

of Supervisors: 

1. Approves Amendment No. 4, attached hereto, to the professional services 

contract by and between the County of Nevada and Dokken Engineering, Inc. 

and extends the contract end date from December 31, 2025, to December 31, 

2027. 

2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute Amendment No. 4. 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 18th day of November 2025, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan 

Hoek, and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

Recuse: None. 

ATTEST: 

T[NE MATHIASEN 

Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

B. ~~ ~. ~~~ 
Heidi Hall, Chair 



Exhibit A 

AMENDMENT NO.4 TO THE CONTRACT WITH 

DOKKEN ENGINEERING, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 is executed this 18th day of November 2025, by and between 

DOKKEN ENGINERRING, INC., and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the 

prior agreement between the parties entitled "Professional Engineering Services for the South Yuba 

River at North Bloomfield Road Bridge Replacement Project" executed on December 2, 2014, by 

Resolution No. 14-529, as amended via Amendment No. 1 on December 20, 2019, by Resolution 19-

641, as further amended via Amendment No 2. on October 25, 2022, by Resolution 22-550, as further 

amended via Amendment No. 3 on October 22, 2024, by Resolution 24-550, 

WHEREAS, by and for mutual consideration, the parties agree to extend the contract 

completion date to December 31, 2027; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment shall be effective when signed by both parties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Extend the contract completion date from December 31, 2025, to December 31, 2027. 

2. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force 

and effect except as amended herein. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

C air, Boar of Supervisors 

ATTEST: 

Cl k of the Board of Supervisors 

CONTRACTOR: 

By: 

Y ) Gt t'.r~S.~G-L~ 


